OP \$515.00 5008293

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM674089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		09/01/2021	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNNEX Corporation	
Street Address:	44201 Nobel Drive	
City:	Freemont	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94538	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5008292	BIGD			
Registration Number:	4795478	CLOUDSOLV			
Registration Number:	1097693	COMPUTERLAND			
Registration Number:	1283100	COMPUTERLAND			
Registration Number:	4730148	CONVERGESOLV			
Registration Number:	2893690	ENCOVER			
Registration Number:	4212654	HYVE SOLUTIONS			
Registration Number:	3222180	JACK OF ALL GAMES			
Registration Number:	2464738	LICENSE ONLINE			
Registration Number:	2557822	LICENSE ONLINE			
Registration Number:	3953483	NA NEW AGE ELECTRONICS			
Registration Number:	3946631	NEW AGE ELECTRONICS			
Registration Number:	3659484	PRINTSOLV			
Registration Number:	5555717	SERVICESOLV			
Registration Number:	4099268	SUPPORTRIX			
Registration Number:	2972724	SYNNEX			
Registration Number:	2064680	SYNNEX			
Registration Number:	5880489	SYNNEX			
Registration Number:	3793613	VARNEX			
Registration Number:	3793613	TRADEMARK			

900643009 REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0957

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2781021	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1474012 TM A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresa Volano
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Volano/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=A - SYNNEX - BofA Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SYNNEX Corporation) - Filing#page2.tif

source=A - SYNNEX - BofA Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SYNNEX Corporation) - Filing#page3.tif

source=A - SYNNEX - BofA Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SYNNEX Corporation) - Filing#page4.tif

source=A - SYNNEX - BofA Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (SYNNEX Corporation) - Filing#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0958

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of September 1, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of SYNNEX Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Obligor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 27, 2013 (as amended, modified, supplemented, increased, extended, restated, refinanced and replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligor, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, Obligor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Obligor in and to all Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Obligor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 10, 2013 at Reel 5170 Frame 0563 and the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the USPTO on September 1, 2017 at Reel 6145 Frame 0617 (all such notices together, "Notice").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Obligor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Obligor in and to all Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Obligor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

4846-1538-4822.v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: States
Name: Linda Mackey

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by SYNNEX Corporation In Favor of Bank of America, N.A. Recorded December 10, 2013 at Reel 5170 Frame 0563 and Recorded September 1, 2017 at Reel 6145 Frame 0617

MARK	STATUS	FILED DATE	SERIAL NO.	REG.	REG. NO.
BIGD	Registered	11/14/2011	85/471,419	07/26/16	5,008,292
CLOUDSOLV	Registered	12/20/2011	85/500,329	08/18/15	4,795,478
COMPUTERLAND	Registered	6/20/1977	73/131,143	7/25/1978	1,097,693
COMPUTERLAND (Stylized)	Registered	1/28/1983	73/387,939	6/26/1984	1,283,100
CONVERGESOLV	Registered	03/03/2014	86/209,014	05/05/15	4,730,148
ENCOVER	Registered	08/11/2000	76/107,413	10/12/04	2,893,690
HYVE SOLUTIONS	Registered	8/10/2011	85/394,998	9/25/2012	4,212,654
JACK OF ALL GAMES	Registered	3/20/2006	78/841,462	3/27/2007	3,222,180
LICENSE ONLINE	Registered (Supplemental)	1/18/2000	75/897,663	6/26/2001	2,464,738
LICENSE ONLINE	Registered	1/18/2000	75/897,662	4/9/2002	2,557,822
NA NEW AGE ELECTRONICS (& Design)	Registered	9/5/2006	78/967,542	5/3/2011	3,953,483
NEW AGE					
NEW AGE ELECTRONICS	Registered	8/29/2008	77/559,488	4/19/2011	3,946,631
PRINTSOLV	Registered	6/29/2006	78/919,791	7/21/2009	3,659,484
SERVICESOLV	Registered	2/8/2018	87/789,964	09/04/2018	5,555,717
SUPPORTRIX	Registered	4/16/2008	77/449,689	2/14/2012	4,099,268
SYNNEX	Registered	7/10/2002	78/142,764	7/19/2005	2,972,724
SYNNEX	Registered	12/27/1995	75/037,900	5/27/1997	2,064,680

4846-1538-4822.v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0961

MARK	STATUS	FILED DATE	SERIAL NO.	REG. DATE	REG. NO.
SYNNEX (& Design) SYNNEX	Registered	03/28/17	87389067	10/08/2019	5,880,489
VARNEX	Registered	11/15/2007	77/329,992	5/25/2010	3,793,613
WAVE Logo	Registered	3/20/2000	76/007,320	11/11/2003	2,781,021

4846-1538-4822.v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007419 FRAME: 0962

RECORDED: 09/13/2021